

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA ANN THOMAS;  
JOHN THOMAS,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

J.J. WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOE CREWS  
*CREWS LAW FIRM*  
*701 Brazos*  
*Suite 900*  
*Austin, TX*  
*78701*

WILLIAM PIERATT DEMOND  
Counsel of Record  
MEAGAN HASSAN  
*DEMOND & HASSAN, PLLC*  
*1520 Rutland St.*  
*Houston, TX 77008*  
*(713) 701-5240*  
*william.demond@*  
*demondhassan.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Barbara Ann and John Thomas*

June 4, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....iii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii  
OPINIONS BELOW.....1  
JURISDICTION.....2  
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....3  
INTRODUCTION.....4  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....12

**A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision  
Misrepresents This Honorable  
Court’s Jurisprudence  
Concerning Protective Sweeps.....14**

**B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision  
Materially Misapprehends The  
Summary Judgment Standard.....16**

***1. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision  
Failed To Consider  
Arguments And Facts.....16***

a. <u>Williams Did Not Have Probable Cause</u> .....	16
i. WILLIAMS’S AFFIDAVIT WAS CONCLUSORY.....	18
ii. THE INFORMANT’S TIP WAS NOT CORROBORATED.....	19
b. <u>Williams’s Decision To Not Corroborate The C.I.’s Observations Violated The Constitution</u> .....	20
c. <u>The C.I. Was Not Reliable</u> .....	22
d. <u>The Locations Where The Drug Dealer Could Be Found</u> .....	23
e. <u>Williams’s Observations</u> .....	24
f. <u>The Fifth Circuit Fabricated A Material Fact</u> .....	26
<b>2. <i>The District Court Improperly Created And Resolved Fact Questions</i></b> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>3. <i>The Courts Erred Because The Warrant Was Invalid</i></b> .....	<b>29</b>

<b>C. The Fifth Circuit Refused To Review The Trial Court’s Improper Consideration Of Inadmissible Hearsay.....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>D. Petitioners Were Entitled To Summary Judgment Because Williams’s Conduct Was Unreasonable Per Se.....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>E. The Fifth Circuit Improperly Relied Upon An Untrue And Unalleged Fact.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>PRAYER.....</b>	<b>43</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S.Ct. 1509, 12 L.Ed.2d 723 (1964).....	41
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	31, 35
<i>Bonds v. State</i> , 355 S.W.3d 902 (Tex.App.—Corpus Christi 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 403 S.W.3d 867 (Tex.Crim.App.2013).....	17
<i>Brown v. Byer</i> , 870 F.2d 975 (5th Cir.1989).....	38
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 582 S.W.2d 467 (Tex.Crim.App.1979).....	37, 41
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (2018).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455, 197 L.Ed.2d 837 (2017).....	35
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	31, 35
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	31, 35



<i>Eatmon v. State</i> , 738 S.W.2d 723 (Tex.App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1987, pet. ref'd).....	18
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	12
<i>Hart v. O'Brien</i> , 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir.1997).....	12
<i>Hartsfield v. Lemacks</i> , 50 F.3d 950, 955 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>as amended</i> (June 14, 1995).....	38
<i>Hill v. McIntyre</i> , 884 F.2d 271 (6th Cir.1989).....	12
<i>Holt v. State</i> , 1993 WL 482833 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1993, no pet.).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 68 S. Ct. 367, 92 L. Ed. 436 (1948).....	29
<i>Jones v. Wilhelm</i> , 425 F.3d 455 (7th Cir.2005).....	30
<i>Mack v. City of Abilene</i> , 461 F.3d 547 (5th Cir.2006).....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 89 L.Ed.2d 271, 106. S.Ct. 1092 (1986).....	29

<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325, 110 S. Ct. 1093, 108 L. Ed. 2d 276 (1990).....	i, 6, 14, 15
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 62 S.W.3d 817 (Tex.App.—Waco 2001, no pet.).....	19
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56, 100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597 (1980).....	35
<i>Olvera v. Alderete</i> , No. 4:10-CV-2127, 2010 WL 4962964 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2010) (unpub.).....	35
<i>Panaderia La Diana, Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Utah 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Trevizo v. Adams</i> , 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Parish v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no pet.).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Cruz</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 726 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	31
<i>Simmons v. City of Paris, Tex.</i> , 378 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1979).....	15

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 962 S.W.2d 178 (Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet. ref'd).....	41, 42
<i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S. Ct. 506, 13 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1965).....	29
<i>State v. Chavarria</i> , 992 S.W.2d 22 (Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1997, pet. ref'd).....	36, 38, 42
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 72 F.3d 1200 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204, 101 S. Ct. 1642, 68 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1981).....	37
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	i, ii, 4, 5, 6, 27, 42
<i>United States v. Hirschhorn</i> , 649 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Kolodziej</i> , 712 F.2d 975 (5th Cir.1983).....	19
<i>Winfrey v. San Jacinto Cty.</i> , 481 F. App'x 969 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST., AMEND. IV.....*passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(b).....33

Fed. R. Evid. 403.....11, 34

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1).....33

Fed. R. Evid. 802.....33

Supreme Court Rule 10.....4, 36, 42
